



No. 08-1134

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STUDENT AID FUNDS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FRANCISCO J. ESPINOZA,

Respondent.

On Petition for A Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EDUCATIONAL
CREDIT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION**

Julie K. Swedback
Counsel of Record
EDUCATIONAL CREDIT
MANAGEMENT CORPORATION
1 Imation Place, Building 2
Oakdale, MN 55128
(651) 325-3088

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Educational Credit
Management Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 4

I. *Espinosa* Created a Decisive Split: Five Circuits Have Banned Discharge-by-Declaration of Student Loan Debt through a Chapter 13 Plan, But the Ninth Circuit Permits It..... 5

 A. The Fourth, Sixth, and Seventh Circuits Maintain that Discharge by Declaration Violates Creditors' Due Process 5

 1. *This Court has specifically delineated the process that is due*..... 6

 2. *The Ninth Circuit's conclusion that notice under Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002 satisfies a creditor's due process is contrary to this Court's decisions in Mullane and Hood* 6

 B. The Ninth Circuit Explicitly Rejects the Second and Tenth Circuits Holding that Chapter 13 Confirmation Orders Containing Discharge-by-Declaration Provisions Are Not Entitled to Preclusive Effect 14

1.	<i>Declaration-by-discharge provisions violate statutory principles</i>	15
2.	<i>A confirmation order is not res judicata to issues that were not actually litigated</i>	17
II.	The Ninth Circuit's Decision Paves the Path for Debtors to Discharge Child Support, Maintenance, Tax Debt, and Wrongful Death Judgments Through Chapter 13 Bankruptcies.....	20
III.	The Ninth Circuit's Decision Makes a Mockery of Bankruptcy Process and Encourages Unethical Conduct	21
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90, 94 (1989)	17
<i>Andersen v. UNIPAC-NEBHELP</i> (<i>In re Andersen</i>), 179 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 1999)	15, 16
<i>Banks v. Sallie Mae Servicing Corp.</i> (<i>In re Banks</i>), 299 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2002).....	5, 11
<i>City of New York v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 293 (1953)	10
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	20
<i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Mersmann</i> (<i>In re Mersmann</i>), 505 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Whelton</i> (<i>In re Whelton</i>), 299 B.R. 306 (Bankr. Vt. 2003)	18
<i>Espinosa v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great Lakes Higher Educ. Corp. v. Pardee</i> (<i>In re Pardee</i>), 193 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	21
<i>Hanson v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> (<i>In re Hanson</i>), 397 F.3d 482, 487 (7th Cir. 2005)	5-6, 11

<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197, 206-07 (1988)	19
<i>Repp v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> (<i>In re Repp</i>), 307 B.R. 144 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2004).....	11, 13
<i>Ruehle v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> (<i>In re Ruehle</i>), 412 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 2005).....	6, 11
<i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whelton v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 432 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes:

11 U.S.C. § 102(1).....	8, 13, 14
11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....	8, 9, 14, 20
11 U.S.C. § 1325	16, 17
11 U.S.C. § 1327(a).....	15, 16, 17, 18
11 U.S.C. § 1328(a).....	16, 18, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2075	6

Rules:

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002.....	10, 11, 12
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001	9
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7003.....	11
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004.....	9, 11, 12, 18
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012.....	9
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014.....	21
